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An Extra Ordinary meeting of the Richmond Tweed Regional Library will 
be held at the RTRL Support Services on  

Wednesday, 19 June 2024 at 1pm 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 

Richmond Tweed Regional Library acknowledges the people of the Bundjalung nation, 
traditional custodians of the land on which we meet. 

 
 
 
Sarah Sullivan 
Executive Officer – RTRL 
 
14 June 2024 
  



 

 

ETHICAL DECISION MAKING AND CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 

A guiding checklist for councillors, staff and community committees 
 
Ethical decision making 
 

• Is the decision or conduct legal? 

• Is it consistent with government policy, Council’s objectives and Code of Conduct? 

• What will the outcome be for you, your colleagues, the Council, anyone else? 

• Does it raise a conflict of interest? 

• Do you stand to gain personally at public expense? 

• Can the decision be justified in terms of public interest? 

• Would it withstand public scrutiny?Conflict of interest 
 
A conflict of interest is a clash between private interest and public duty.  There are two types of conflict:   
 

• Pecuniary – an interest that you have in a matter because of a reasonable likelihood or 
expectation of appreciable financial gain or loss to yourself or another person or entity defined in 
part 4 of the Lismore City Council Code of Conduct with whom you are associated. 

• Non-pecuniary – a private or personal interest that you have that does not amount to a pecuniary 
interest as defined in the Lismore City Council Code of Conduct. These commonly arise out of 
family or personal relationships, or out of involvement in sporting, social, religious or other 
cultural groups and associations, and may include an interest of a financial nature.  

 
The test for conflict of interest 

 
• Is it likely I could be influenced by personal interest in carrying out my public duty? 
• Would a fair and reasonable person believe I could be so influenced? 
• Conflict of interest is closely tied to the layperson's definition of "corruption" – using public office 

for private gain. 
• Important to consider public perceptions of whether you have a conflict of interest. 

 
Identifying problems 

 

• Do I have private interests affected by a matter I am officially involved in? 

• Is my official role one of influence or perceived influence over the matter? 

• Do my private interests’ conflict with my official role? 
 
Disclosure and participation in meetings 
 

• A councillor or a member of a Council Committee who has a pecuniary interest in any matter with 
which the Council is concerned and who is present at a meeting of the Council or Committee at 
which the matter is being considered must disclose the nature of the interest to the meeting as 
soon as practicable. 

• The councillor or member must not be present at, or in sight of, the meeting of the Council or 
Committee: 
 

a. at any time during which the matter is being considered or discussed by the Council or 
Committee, or 

b. at any time during which the Council or Committee is voting on any question in relation 
to the matter. 

 
No Knowledge - a person does not breach this clause if the person did not know and could not 
reasonably be expected to have known that the matter under consideration at the meeting was a matter 
in which he or she had a pecuniary interest. 
 
  



 

 

Non-pecuniary Interests - Must be disclosed in meetings. 
 
There are a broad range of options available for managing conflicts & the option chosen will depend on 
an assessment of the circumstances of the matter, the nature of the interest and the significance of the 
issue being dealt with. Non-pecuniary conflicts of interests must be dealt with in at least one of the 
following ways: 
 

• It may be appropriate that no action be taken where the potential for conflict is minimal. However, 
councillors should consider providing an explanation of why they consider a conflict does not 
exist. 

• Limit involvement if practical (eg. participate in discussion but not in decision making or vice 
versa). Care needs to be taken when exercising this option. 

• Remove the source of the conflict (eg. relinquishing or divesting the personal interest that creates 
the conflict) 

• Have no involvement by absenting yourself from and not taking part in any debate or voting on 
the issue as of the provisions in the Code of Conduct (particularly if you have a significant non-
pecuniary interest) 

 
Whilst seeking advice is generally useful, the ultimate decision rests with the person concerned. 

 
 
  



 

 

Agenda 

1. Acknowledgement of Country and welcome to delegates 

 

2. Apologies  

 

3. Disclosure of Interest 

 

4. Reports/Recommendations 

4.1 2022-2023 Special Purpose Financial Statements ................................................................. 6  

 

5. Next Meeting & Meeting Close 
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Reports/Recommendations 

Subject 2022-2023 Special Purpose Financial Statements 

TRIM Record No BP24/623:EF24/72 

Prepared by Manager Finance 

Item Number  4.1  

 
 

Overview of Report 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Richmond Tweed Regional Library Committee (Committee) 
with an overview of the 2022-2023 Special Purpose Financial Statements, and for the Committee to then 
approve the ‘Statement by Richmond Tweed Regional Library Committee and Management’. The Auditor 
relies on this Statement as part of the independent audit process. 
 
The 2022-2023 Special Purpose Financial Statements, including the Independent Audit Report are 
attached to this report for review by the Committee before the meeting.  
 
The following is a summary of the key financial results and information: 
 

 Net operating result for the year is a $71,000 surplus 

 Other comprehensive income for the year is ($184,000) loss on revaluation of infrastructure, 
property, plant and equipment resulting from the 2022 flood event 

 Net operating result before capital grants and contributions is a ($707,000) deficit 

 Total income from continuing operations increased from $7.86 million in 2021-2022 to $9.103 
million in 2022-2023 

 Total expenses from continuing operations increased from ($7.67) million in 2021-2022 to 
($9.032) million in 2022-2023 

 Net assets decreased from $5.496 million in 2021-2022 to $5.383 million in 2022-2023 

 Cash, cash equivalents and investments total increased from $1.866 million in 2021-2022 to 
$2.648 million in 2022-2023 

 Unrestricted Current Ratio is 3.46:1 
 
At the time of this report the Auditor, Thomas Noble and Russell, had undertaken an audit but had not 
finalised the audit. The Draft 2022-2023 Special Purpose Financial Statements are attached to this 
report for review by the Committee before the meeting. Any changes identified during the finalisation of 
the audit will be reported to Committee at the meeting.  
 

 

Recommendation 

That: 

1. the Richmond Tweed Regional Library Committee adopts the 2022-2023 Special Purpose 
Financial Statements and the ‘Statement by Richmond Tweed Regional Library Committee and 
Management’ 
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2. the Committee delegate to the Chair and Deputy Chair authority to sign the ‘Statement by 
Richmond Tweed Regional Library Committee and Management’ on behalf of the Richmond 
Tweed Regional Library Committee 

 

BACKGROUND 

The 2022-2023 Special Purpose Financial Statements for Richmond Tweed Regional Library (RTRL) 
have been prepared and detailed information on the results reported. To finalise, the Committee must 
approve the signing of the ‘Statement by Richmond Tweed Regional Library Committee and 
Management’. 
 
This Statement attests that from the Committee’s perspective: 
 

Where considered applicable the attached Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance 
with: 

• the Australian Accounting Standards and other pronouncements of the Australian 
Accounting Standards Board 

• the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting, where 
considered relevant to Member Councils 

 
To the best of our knowledge and belief, these statements: 

• present fairly the Richmond Tweed Regional Library's operating result and financial 
position for the year 

• accord with Richmond Tweed Regional Library's accounting and other records. 
 
We are not aware of any matter that would render these statements false or misleading in any way. 

 
The Auditor relies on this Statement as part of the independent audit process. 
 
It is recommended that the Committee approve the Statement and delegate to the Chair and Deputy Chair 
authority to sign the ‘Statement by Richmond Tweed Regional Library Committee and Management’ on 
behalf of the Committee. 
 

Special Purpose Financial Statements – Key Financial Results 

For consistency, where an amount is ‘favourable’ to RTRL’s financial result for the year or financial position 
as of 30 June, it will be shown without brackets. Where an amount is ‘unfavourable’ to RTRL’s financial 
result for the year or financial position as of 30 June, it will be shown with (brackets). 
 

Income Statement 
The following table displays the summarised information from 2021-2022 to 2022-2023: 
 

Item 

 

2022-2023 

$‘000 

2021-2022 

$‘000 

Revenues from continuing operations 9,103 7,865 

Expenses from continuing operations (9,032) (7,666) 

Net operating result for the year 71 199 

Net operating result before capital grants and 
contributions 

(707) 43 

 
A summary of the movements follows: 
 
Total revenues from continuing operations have increased from $7.86 million in 2021-2022 to $9.103 
million in 2022-2023. This represents a 15.74% increase. 
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Expenses from continuing operations have increased from ($7.66) million in 2021-2022 to ($9.032) million 
in 2022-2023. This represents a 17.81% increase. 
 

Statement of Financial Position 
The Statement of Financial Position is used to summarise the total net assets. The total net assets as at 
30 June 2023 were $5.383 million compared to $5.496 million as at 30 June 2022. 
 

Type 
2022-
2023 

$‘000 

2021-
2022 

$’000 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 2,648 1,866 

Receivables 16 143 

 

Infrastructure, Property, Plant and Equipment 
(IPP&E) 

4,319 4,621 

Intangible Assets - - 

Right of Use Assets 45 2 

Payables (279) (141) 

Lease Liabilities (48) (2) 

Provisions (1,318) (993) 

Total Net Assets  5,383 5,496 

 
Infrastructure, Property, Plant and Equipment at 30 June 2023 totalled $4.319 million. The major 
components of IPP&E are Library Resources $2.202 million, Buildings $961,000, Office Equipment 
$180,000 and Land $850,000.  
 

Revenues from continuing operations  
A summary of the individual categories and comparisons is provided below: 
 

Type 
2022-
2023 

$’000 

2021-
2022 

$‘000 

User Charges and Fees 7,904 7,280 

Interest 74 12 

Other revenues 242 371 

Grants and Contributions – Operating 105 46 

Grants and Contributions – Capital 778 156 

Gain on Disposal of Assets 0 - 

Total 9,103 7,865 

 

• User Charges and Fees –increased by 8.50% or $624,000. The increase is mainly attributable to 
a increase in Member Council contributions of $573,000 or 8.08%, and an increase in revenues 
from Printouts $31,000 resulting from reduced demand for border passes.  
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• Interest – revenues have increased from 2021-2022 by $62,000 due to increased interest rates. 

• Other Revenues – decreased by ($129,000) or (34.7%). The decrease is mainly attributable to a 
decrease in donations received ($140,000). 

• Grants and Contributions – increased by $681,000. This is attributable to an increase in capital 
grants of $622,000 being for the replacement of the mobile library $475,000 and $212,000 non-
cash contributions in library resources. 
 

The following graph represents the main types of revenue from continuing operations expressed as a 
percentage of total continuing revenue for the years 2020-2021 and 2021-2022. 
 

 
 
Expenses from continuing operations  
A summary of the individual categories and comparisons is provided below: 
 

Type 2022-2023 

($’000) 

2021-2022 

($’000) 

Employee Costs (5,910) (5,022) 

Borrowing costs (2) - 

Materials and Contracts (2,061) (1,629) 

Depreciation (1,059) (898) 

Asset Disposal - (417) 

Total (9,032) (7,666) 

 

• Employee Costs – A increase is reported for employee costs of ($888,000) or (17.7%) for the 
period. This comprises a salary increase ($622,000), increase in leave entitlements expense 
($193,000), superannuation expense increased of ($30,000) and a Workers’ Compensation 
premiums increase of ($9,000).  

• Materials and Services – An increase is reported of ($432,000).  
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• Depreciation – Depreciation expense has increased from 2021-2022 by ($461,000). The 2022-
2023 year includes an adjustment to depreciation from 2022. The depreciation charge in 2022 was 
calculated up to February 2022, the date of the flood. In the 2022-2023 year we included the 
remaining for months to 30 June 2022 in addition to the normal 12 month to bring the written value 
of the asset in line with fair value.  
   
The following graph represents the types of expenses from continuing operations expressed as a 
percentage of total continuing expenses for years 2021-2022 and 2022-2023 inclusive: 
 

 
 

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments  
The total cash, cash equivalents and investments were $1.866 million as of 30 June 2022, compared to 
$2.648 million in 2022-2023, an increase of $782,000. Typically, total cash, cash equivalents and 
investments are reasonably stable, but can fluctuate depending on the timing of work-related cash flows.  
 

Statement of performance measurements 
To clarify the meaning and implication, a simple definition of each indicator is listed below: 
 

a) Operating Performance Ratio – This ratio measures RTRL’s achievement of containing operating 
expenditure within operating revenue. The benchmark is greater than 0%; 

b) Unrestricted Current Ratio – This ratio represents the ability to meet short term obligations as they 
fall due. It is the total cash or cash convertible assets available to meet liabilities within the next 
twelve months, or current period, expressed on a dollar for dollar basis excluding assets and 
liabilities. The benchmark is greater than 1.5; and 

c) Cash Expenses Cover Ratio – This liquidity ratio indicates the number of months RTRL can 
continue paying for its immediate expenses without additional cash inflows. The benchmark is 
greater than three months. 
 

The following table is a summary of the key performance indicators from 2021-2022 to 2022-2023: 
 

Performance Indicator 2021-2022 2021-2022 

Operating Performance Ratio (8.49%) 5.97% 

Unrestricted Current Ratio 3.46 3.76 

Cash Expense Cover Ratio 4.23 3.25 
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Commentary on all performance indicator results is provided below: 
 

a) Operating Performance Ratio – Unfavourable at (8.49%). RTRL is reporting a deficit before Capital 
Grants and Contributions.  

b) Unrestricted Current Ratio – Favourable. This result is above the benchmark; and 

c) Cash Expenses Cover Ratio – Favourable. This result is above the benchmark. The result reflects 
the increased expenditure of funds held in Internal Reserves for the purposes intended, and 
Member Council contributions generally received on a quarterly (three monthly) basis i.e., 
potentially expended in full by the end of each quarter. 

 

Conclusion 
The RTRL is in a solid financial position with cash, cash equivalents and investments at reasonable levels 
to support services. 
 
The implementation of an adopted long term financial plan should be considered to assist in ensuring the 
RTRL’s financial sustainability. 
 

Attachment/s 

1.  2023 Special Purpose Financial Statements  
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